
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 25 

January 2024 to transact the following business:- 
 

  
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
2 Official Announcements  

 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 
  

2a Awards Recognition  
  

3 Petitions  
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 
  

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 
  

5 Annual Report of Director of Public Health  
 
 
 
 
 
  

All Members of the 
Council 

My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 

 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact: Democratic Services, E-mail: 

democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
 

  

 Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
  
6 Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND Improvement Plan 2023-

2026 (Pages 9 - 70) 
  

7 Council Services - Restructure (Pages 71 - 78) 
  

8 Calendar of Meetings 2024/25 (Pages 79 - 100) 
  

9 Allocations Policy update (Pages 101 - 122) 
  

10 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - Third Quarter 
Review (Pages 123 - 136) 
 
  

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
  
11 Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 
  

11a Notice of Motion - Two-Child Benefit Cap (Pages 137 - 138) 
  

11b Notice of Amendment - Two-Child Benefit Cap (Pages 139 - 140) 
  

11c Notice of Motion - Gateshead Pride (Pages 141 - 142) 
  

12 Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 
 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR   
  
 Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 

L Brand, C Buckley, P Burns, L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, A Douglas, D Duggan, J Eagle, P Elliott, 
S Gallagher, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, K Henderson, G Kasfikis, 
H Kelly, L Kirton, J McCoid, J McElroy, M McNestry, J Mohammed, 
L Moir, R Mullen, B Oliphant, A Ord, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turner, K Walker, 
J Wallace, H Weatherley, D Welsh, A Wintcher and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Burnett, K Dodds, C Donovan, P Maughan, 

J Turnbull, D Weatherley and Ramsey 
  
CL47   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21ST SEPTEMBER 2023 

AND 26TH OCTOBER 2023  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the minutes of the meetings held 21 September 2023 and 26 

October 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CL48   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The Mayor announced with great sadness that Alderman Gordon Spring had passed 
away. Council held one minute of silence to remember Alderman Gordon Spring. 
  
Council recognised 5 members of Unity staff from the Teams Centre for their 
commendable work in saving the life of a service user. Council expressed its 
gratitude to John Martin, Mark Martin, Paula Marshall and Tara Farley. 
  
Council recognised and commended the work and quick thinking of Anar Hunter, a 
member of staff from Care Call who performed lifesaving first aid on a service user 
before handing over to the emergency services. 
  
Council thanked all staff being recognised for their quick thinking, teamwork and 
resilience. 
  

CL49   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions received.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CL50   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Stephen Kelly submitted the following question: 
  
“Councillors may be aware that a pedestrian cro
[...]
opment following the Local Area SEND inspection in 

May 2023;   
iii. Note the progress of the SEND improvement programme so far and its impact 

for children and young people with SEND and their families; and   
iv. Endorse the focus and priorities for the programme for 2023-26 to embed and 

accelerate change, responding to the Local Area inspection for SEND as set 
out in appendix 3 to the report.  

 
For the following reasons:  
 

i. To improve SEND services across the Local Area and respond to feedback 
from families, carers and young people with SEND. 

ii. To appropriately respond to the Local Area Ofsted/CQC SEND inspection 
outcome. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 14  
 

     REPORT TO CABINET 
19 December 2023  

 
 
TITLE OF REORT:  Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND 

Improvement plan 2023-2026  
 
REPORT OF: Helen Fergusson, Strategic Director, Children’s 

Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
 
 
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. This report informs Cabinet of the new SEND Strategy and associated 

improvement plan as well as providing an update on the outcome of the 
recent Local Area SEND inspection and the partnership response to the 
recommendations that followed. 

  
Background  
 
2. The Gateshead local area SEND strategy 2023-2026 was co-produced with 

all partners in January 2023 and has been the catalyst for the development of 
the subsequent Gateshead SEND Improvement Plan. The strategy sets out 
the vision and priorities for integrated and multi-agency SEND services in the 
local area over the next 3 years, with the aim of improving outcomes for 
children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities 
and their families. This requires educational settings, health commissioners 
and providers, Gateshead Council’s social care and education services; 
voluntary and community sector partners working together with children and 
their families to meet needs, 

 
3. The SEND 
[...]
he plan is aligned to our vision for all 
children and young people in Gateshead and we are confident that the plan 
will:  

 
• Ensure the local area partnership are able to meet the needs of 

children and young people and their families in Gateshead as issues 
emerge and intervene early  

Page 16



 7 of 14  
 

• Children and young people and their families will be clear of the vision 
for SEND in Gateshead and feel that they are continually influencing 
the vision and service improvements 

• Children and young people and their families will be clear on the 
strengths in relation to practice with children and young people with 
SEND in Gateshead and will be fully informed on the areas for 
development. 

 
22. The improvement plan is monitored via the SEND Strategic Board, which is 

chaired by the Director of Children's services. Each priority area lead updates 
the board on progress in their area. The Strategic Lead for SEND and 
Inclusion monitors the progress of the whole plan and is supported by a 
Project Officer.  Local Authority and Health senior leads will meet with the 
DfE/NHSE to report progress and will update the published plan every six 
months  

 
23. The local area partnership will be supported in this programme of work by a 

SEND advisor from the DFE.  
 
24. Progress reports will be provided into Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on a six-monthly basis with an annual update to Cabinet and 
Council to provide assurance of progress against the inspection action plan.  

 
Recommendations 
 
25. Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to: 
 

(i) Endorse the Local Area SEND Strategy as set out in appendix 2 to the 
  report.  

(ii) Note the areas for development following the Local Area SEND 
inspection in May 2023;   

(iii) Note the progress of the SEND improvement programme so far and its 
impact for children and young people with SEND and their families; 
and   

(iv) Endorse the focus and priorities for the programme for 2023-2
[...]
s to support the delivery of corporate 
priorities as set out in Making Gateshead a Place where everyone thrives and 
the Corporate Plan. 

 
19. Climate Emergency and Sustainability Implications - the proposed structure 

better aligns services with environmental considerations and service delivery. It 
therefore better supports the Council’s work in mitigating its impact on the 
environment and delivery of the council’s response to the declaration of a Climate 
Emergency. 

 
20. Human Rights Implications - there are no human rights implications arising from 

this report. 
 

21. Ward Implications - there are no area and ward implications arising from this 
report. 

 
22. Background Information 

 
None. 

Page 78



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 January 2024 
 

Calendar of Meetings 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. This report is for Council endorsement of the proposed calendar of 

meetings for 2024/25.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Council: 

i. Approve the calendar of meetings 2024/25  
ii. Agree that, so far as possible, meetings should not be held during school 

holidays or on dates where the holding of religious festivals may preclude 
attendance and involvement at meetings; and  

iii. Authorise the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, 
following consultation with the appropriate Chairs, to make any necessary 
amendments to the calendar of meetings.  

For the following reason:  

iv. To assist in the preparation of the Cabinet’s schedule of decisions and to allow 
councillors, officers, and partner organisations to plan commitments in their 
diaries. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

      REPORT TO CABINET 

   23 January 2023 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Calendar of Meetings 2024/25  

 
REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and  
    Governance 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report sets out the proposed calendar of 
[...]
 to December 2023 engagement on the policy changes has taken place with: 

• Operational teams at Gateshead Council (lettings, allocations, and housing solutions). 
• Strategic Housing Board 
• Cllr with responsibility for the armed forces portfolio. 
• Members workshop 
• Customers  

 
 
Signed: (completing officer) Lindsay Warren (senior Project Manager) with Kevin Johnson, Head of Customer Services, Gateshead 
Council. 
Date: 04 January 2024 
 
 
Service Director: (approved) Kevin Scarlett, Director of Strategic Housing and Residential Growth 
Date: 04 January 2024 
 
 
 

P
age 122



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 January 2024 
 

Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - Third 
Quarter Review 

 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2023/24 Capital Programme and 

Prudential Indicators at the end of the third quarter to 31 December 2023.  
2. The report assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme 

and details the proposed financing of the capital programme.  
3. In addition, the report considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the 

capital programme and the monitoring of performance against the statutory 
Prudential Indicators. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Council: 

i. Approves the revision to the capital programme. 
ii. Approves the financing of the revised programme. 
iii. Agrees that the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement 

indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and that none of 
the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 have been breached. 

For the following reason(s): 

i. To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources in 2023/24 
ii. To accommodate changes to the Council’s in-year capital expenditure plans. 
iii. To ensure performance has been assessed against approved Prudential 

Limits. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 1
[...]
3/24 
£000 

Actual Position 
 Upper 

Limit 
Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Percentage 

Maximum 
YTD 

Under 12 months 16% 0%   1.46%   2.92% 
12 months to 24 months 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
24 months to 5 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
5 years to 10 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
10 years to 20 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
20 years to 30 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
30 years to 40 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
40 years to 50 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
50 years and above 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
 
All within agreed limits.  

 
On 8 March 2007, Council agreed to the placing of investments for periods of longer 
than 364 days in order to maximise investment income before forecasted cuts in 
interest rates.  An upper limit was set and agreed as a new Prudential Indicator.   
 
Upper Limit on amounts invested beyond 364 days 
 
 
 

2023/24 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2023/24 
£000 

Actual Position 

2023/24 
£000 

Maximum YTD 
 
Investments 

 

 
15,000 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 
25 January 2024 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor Beadle will move the following motion: 

 
 
The two-child limit, introduced by the Conservative Government in 2017, restricts 
support in Universal Credit and tax credits to two children in a family.  

Analysis by the Child Poverty Action Group shows that 900,000 children living in 
poverty in England do not currently qualify for free school meals because the 
Conservative Government introduced an arbitrary £7,400 household income threshold 
in 2018.  

A new report by the Commons Education Select Committee warns mental health 
problems and cost-of-living pressures on families are among the complex reasons for 
increased absenteeism.  

Scrapping the two-child limit is the most cost-effective way to reduce child poverty. It 
would lift 250,000 children out of poverty and mean 850,000 children are in less deep 
poverty.  

The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 Gateshead families including 
5330 children are affected by the cap.  

Council resolves to:  

Call on the UK Government to scrap the two-child benefit cap. We ask the Council’s 
Chief Executive to write to Liz Twist MP, Kate Osborne MP and Ian Mearns MP 
expressing the Council’s support for the scrapping of the two-child benefit cap and 
encouraging them to raise this matter in Parliament.  

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor R Beadle 
 
Seconded by: Councillor D Duggan 
 
Supported by: Councillor I Patterson 
   Councillor A Wintcher 
   Councillor D Welsh 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11a



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 January 2024 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF MOTION 

ITEM 11a – TWO CHILD BENEFIT CAP 

Councillor J Adams will move the following amendment: 

Insert two new paragraphs at the beginning: 

“This Council notes the achievements of the Labour Government of 1997-2010 in 

reducing child poverty.  When Labour entered power in 1997, one in three children 

were living in families that were officially living in poverty. By 2010 research by the 

Resolution Foundation showed that the number of children living in poverty in the UK 

had reduced from 3 million in 1998 to 1.6 million in 2010. 

“This council also recognises the significant harm caused since 2010 by both the 

Liberal Democrat-Tory Coalition and the Conservative governments since 2015 as a 

direct result of welfare reform, a benefits freeze, the closure of Sure Starts and 

austerity, all of which have increased poverty and damaged the economy of the North 

East and the well-being of its residents.” 

Replace “The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 Gateshead families 

including 5330 children are affected by the cap.” with: 

“Gateshead Council notes that child poverty has increased in Gateshead since 2010, 

with over a third of our children living in poverty (39% in the latest figures). An 

estimated 14.5 million people are now living in poverty, 22 per cent of the population, 

including 4.3 million children. The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 

Gateshead families, including 5330 children, are affected by the two-child limit. 

“This Council recognises the ongoing work being done across Gateshead to deal with 

the consequences of these policy decisions. We have invested in making sure our 

residents have better information, advice and guidance, which according to Citizens 

Advice Gateshead has resulted in an additional income of £12 million for our residents 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11b



in 2022/23. Council staff should be congratulated on the excellent work they have done 

delivering the Household Support Fund, free school meal vouchers during school 

holidays, funding older person households in need, creating Warm Spaces and 

funding voluntary and community organisations.” 

Delete final paragraph and replace with: 

“We ask the Chief Executive to write to our MPs expressing the Council’s support for 

the removal of the two child cap among other anti-poverty measures, including an 

extension of the Household Support Fund, an increase in the threshold for access to 

free school meals, a fundamental reform to universal credit, an end to zero-hour 

contracts and fire and rehire, a bold cross government child poverty strategy, free 

breakfast clubs in every primary school and an end to the bedroom tax. The public 

finances are in a woeful state after 14 years of mismanagement, but welfare must be 

reformed as soon as practical and must be a priority for public spending.” 

Proposed by:  Councillor J Adams 

Seconded by: Councillor S Potts   
 

Page 140



  COUNCIL MEETING 
25 January 2024 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor Adams will move the following motion: 
 
This Council is pleased to announce that it is working with Out North East to deliver 
Pride in Gateshead 2024.  

Pride in Gateshead will fly the flag for equality and bring communities together for a 
programme of events on an annual basis. As a Council we have always upheld the 
values of inclusivity and respect, whilst working towards strong community cohesion 
in Gateshead – something this programme will strengthen.  

Pride in Gateshead will take place in August 2024 and celebrate the Borough’s proud, 
diverse, and inclusive LGBTQ+ community and its many allies. Delivered by 
Gateshead charity Out North East, this free festival will have an engaging and 
entertaining programme of activities and events for all communities to enjoy, including:  

• Pride Picnic in the Park – Saltwell Park will host a family fun day with craft 
activities, circus skills, theatre performances, music and entertainment, 
sporting skills, advice and support stalls, and food concessions.  

• Pride in Gateshead Concert – Gateshead Quayside will be brimming with pride 
with a main stage of national and local performers.  

• Pride in Bowling – Pelaw Bowling Club will host its first Pride tournament.  
• Plus, satellite events held at community venues, town centres and at Pride 

Media Centre, Pelaw.  

This Council is proud to be able to support Out North East in the delivery of Pride in 
Gateshead 2024 and will work with the charity to deliver this inclusive programme of 
activity. Working with the organiser, we hope that Pride in Gateshead will become a 
firm fixture in the North East Pride calendar on an annual basis.  

 

Proposed by:  Councillor J Adams 
 
Seconded by: Councillor D Burnett 
 
Supported by: Councillor K Dodds 

Councillor C Buckley 

Page 141

Agenda Item 11c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2023
	6 Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND Improvement Plan 2023-2026
	25 January 2024
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	SEND Strategy and implmentation plan report
	TITLE OF REORT: 	Gateshead Local Area 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR E MCMASTER (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: K McCartney, J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, 

D Bradford, M Brain, L Brand, C Buckley, D Burnett, P Burns, 
L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, P Elliott, S Gallagher, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, J Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, 
K Henderson, H Kelly, L Kirton, P Maughan, J McCoid, J McElroy, 
J Mohammed, L Moir, R Mullen, B Oliphant, A Ord, M Ord, 
I Patterson, S Potts, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, 
K Walker, J Wallace, D Weatherley, H Weatherley, D Welsh, 
A Wintcher and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: P Diston, D Duggan, J Eagle, S Green, G Kasfikis, 

M McNestry, C Ord and D Robson 
  
CL60   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 23 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the minutes of the meetings held 23rd November 2023 to be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
CL61   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Mayor announced with great sadness the passing of Alderman David Bollands. 

Council held one minute of silence to remember Alderman David Bollands. 
  

CL62   AWARDS RECOGNITION  
 

 Council recognised eight employees who were recently nominated for Digital 
Transformation in Social Work Award, in the National Social Worker of the Year 
Awards 2023.  
  
Council recognised The Kinship Care Team for being nominated for the Kinship 
Care Award.  
  
  

CL63   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions received.  
  

CL64   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  



 

 
 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 

  
CL65   ANNUAL REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  

 
 Council received a presentation from Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health. 

  
CL66   GATESHEAD LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY AND SEND IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN 2023-2026  
 

 Consideration was given to the report seeking agreement of the new SEND strategy 
and associated improvement plan.  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
    (i)         To endorse the Local Area SEND Strategy as set out in appendix 2 to the 

report.  
    (ii)         To note the areas for development following the Local Area SEND inspection 

in May 2023. 
  (iii)         To note the progress of the SEND improvement programme so far and its 

impact for children and young people with SEND and their families; and   
  (iv)         To endorse the focus and priorities for the programme for 2023-26 to embed 

and accelerate change, responding to the Local Area inspection for SEND as 
set out in appendix 3 to the report.  

  
  

CL67   COUNCIL SERVICES - RESTRUCTURE  
 

 Consideration was given for Council seeking endorsement on the proposed 
revisions to the Council’s senior management structure.  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED:  
  

(i)            That the organisation structure and associated change to enable the 
proposal as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report for implementation from 
25 January 2024 be approved. 

  
  

CL68   CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2024/25  
 

 Consideration was given to the proposed calendar of meetings for 2024/25. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
    (i)       That the calendar of meetings 2024/25 be approved. 
   (ii)       That the meetings should not be held during school holidays or on dates where 

the holding of religious festivals may preclude attendance and involvement at 
meetings; and  

  (iii)     That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, following 
consultation with the appropriate Chairs, canmake any necessary 



 

amendments to the calendar of meetings.  
  
  

CL69   ALLOCATIONS POLICY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given for Council to approve amendments to the Allocations 
Policy.  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
    (i)        That the minor amendments to the allocations policy as set out in appendix 2 

of the report be approved. 
   (ii)        That the substantive amendments as set out in paragraph 10 and appendix 1 

of the report be approved.  
  
  

CL70   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 - THIRD 
QUARTER REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report setting out the latest position on the 2023/24 
Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the second quarter to 31 
December 2023.  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  

(i)    That the revision to the capital programme to be approved. 
(ii)   That the financing of the revised programme to be approved.  
(iii)  That the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement indicators 

have been revised in line with the revised budget and that none of the 
approved Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 have been breached be 
agreed. 

  
CL71   NOTICE OF MOTION  

   
CL72   NOTICE OF MOTION - TWO-CHILD BENEFIT CAP  

 
 Councillor Ron Beadle moved the following motion:  

  
“The two-child limit, introduced by the Conservative Government in 2017, restricts 
support in Universal Credit and tax credits to two children in a family.  
  
Analysis by the Child Poverty Action Group shows that 900,000 children living in 
poverty in England do not currently qualify for free school meals because the 
Conservative Government introduced an arbitrary £7,400 household income 
threshold in 2018. 
  
A new report by the Commons Education Select Committee warns mental health 
problems and cost-of-living pressures on families are among the complex reasons 
for increased absenteeism.  
  



 

Scrapping the two-child limit is the most cost-effective way to reduce child poverty. It 
would lift 250,000 children out of poverty and mean 850,000 children are in less 
deep poverty. 
  
The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 Gateshead families including 
5330 children are affected by the cap.  
  
Council resolves to: 
  
Call on the UK Government to scrap the two-child benefit cap. We ask the Council’s 
Chief Executive to write to Liz Twist MP, Kate Osbourne MP and Ian Mearns MP 
expressing the Council’s support for the scrapping of the two-child benefit cap and 
encouraging them to raise this matter in Parliament.”  
  
  
  

CL73   NOTICE OF AMENDMENT - TWO-CHILD BENEFIT CAP  
 

 Councillor Gary Haley moved the following amendment:  
  
Insert two new paragraphs at the beginning: 
  
“This Council notes the achievements of the Labour Government of 1997-2010 in 
reducing child poverty.  When Labour entered power in 1997, one in three children 
were living in families that were officially living in poverty. By 2010 research by the 
Resolution Foundation showed that the number of children living in poverty in the UK 
had reduced from 3 million in 1998 to 1.6 million in 2010. 
  
“This council also recognises the significant harm caused since 2010 by both the 
Liberal Democrat-Tory Coalition and the Conservative governments since 2015 as a 
direct result of welfare reform, a benefits freeze, the closure of Sure Starts and 
austerity, all of which have increased poverty and damaged the economy of the 
North East and the well-being of its residents.” 
  
Replace “The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 Gateshead families 
including 5330 children are affected by the cap.” with: 
  
“Gateshead Council notes that child poverty has increased in Gateshead since 
2010, with over a third of our children living in poverty (39% in the latest figures). An 
estimated 14.5 million people are now living in poverty, 22 per cent of the population, 
including 4.3 million children. The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 
Gateshead families, including 5330 children, are affected by the two-child limit. 
 
“This Council recognises the ongoing work being done across Gateshead to deal 
with the consequences of these policy decisions. We have invested in making sure 
our residents have better information, advice and guidance, which according to 
Citizens Advice Gateshead has resulted in an additional income of £12 million for 
our residents in 2022/23. Council staff should be congratulated on the excellent work 
they have done delivering the Household Support Fund, free school meal vouchers 
during school holidays, funding older person households in need, creating Warm 



 

Spaces and funding voluntary and community organisations.” 
  
Delete final paragraph and replace with: 
  
“We ask the Chief Executive to write to our MPs expressing the Council’s support for 
the removal of the two child cap among other anti-poverty measures, including an 
extension of the Household Support Fund, an increase in the threshold for access to 
free school meals, a fundamental reform to universal credit, an end to zero-hour 
contracts and fire and rehire, a bold cross government child poverty strategy, free 
breakfast clubs in every primary school and an end to the bedroom tax. The public 
finances are in a woeful state after 14 years of mismanagement, but welfare must be 
reformed as soon as practical and must be a priority for public spending.” 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED:  
  
Insert two new paragraphs at the beginning: 
  
“This Council notes the achievements of the Labour Government of 1997-2010 in 
reducing child poverty.  When Labour entered power in 1997, one in three children 
were living in families that were officially living in poverty. By 2010 research by the 
Resolution Foundation showed that the number of children living in poverty in the UK 
had reduced from 3 million in 1998 to 1.6 million in 2010. 
  
“This council also recognises the significant harm caused since 2010 by both the 
Liberal Democrat-Tory Coalition and the Conservative governments since 2015 as a 
direct result of welfare reform, a benefits freeze, the closure of Sure Starts and 
austerity, all of which have increased poverty and damaged the economy of the 
North East and the well-being of its residents.” 
  
Replace “The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 Gateshead families 
including 5330 children are affected by the cap.” with: 
  
“Gateshead Council notes that child poverty has increased in Gateshead since 
2010, with over a third of our children living in poverty (39% in the latest figures). An 
estimated 14.5 million people are now living in poverty, 22 per cent of the population, 
including 4.3 million children. The Child Poverty Action Group calculates that 1380 
Gateshead families, including 5330 children, are affected by the two-child limit. 
 
“This Council recognises the ongoing work being done across Gateshead to deal 
with the consequences of these policy decisions. We have invested in making sure 
our residents have better information, advice and guidance, which according to 
Citizens Advice Gateshead has resulted in an additional income of £12 million for 
our residents in 2022/23. Council staff should be congratulated on the excellent work 
they have done delivering the Household Support Fund, free school meal vouchers 
during school holidays, funding older person households in need, creating Warm 
Spaces and funding voluntary and community organisations.” 
  
Delete final paragraph and replace with: 
  
“We ask the Chief Executive to write to our MPs expressing the Council’s support for 



 

the removal of the two child cap among other anti-poverty measures, including an 
extension of the Household Support Fund, an increase in the threshold for access to 
free school meals, a fundamental reform to universal credit, an end to zero-hour 
contracts and fire and rehire, a bold cross government child poverty strategy, free 
breakfast clubs in every primary school and an end to the bedroom tax. The public 
finances are in a woeful state after 14 years of mismanagement, but welfare must be 
reformed as soon as practical and must be a priority for public spending.” 
  
  

CL74   NOTICE OF MOTION - GATESHEAD PRIDE  
 

 Councillor Adams will move the following motion: 
  
Councillor Adams will move the following motion: 
  
This Council is pleased to announce that it is working with Out North East to deliver 
Pride in Gateshead 2024.  
  
Pride in Gateshead will fly the flag for equality and bring communities together for a 
programme of events on an annual basis. As a Council we have always upheld the 
values of inclusivity and respect, whilst working towards strong community cohesion 
in Gateshead – something this programme will strengthen.  
  
Pride in Gateshead will take place in August 2024 and celebrate the Borough’s 
proud, diverse, and inclusive LGBTQ+ community and its many allies. Delivered by 
Gateshead charity Out North East, this free festival will have an engaging and 
entertaining programme of activities and events for all communities to enjoy, 
including:  
  

         Pride Picnic in the Park – Saltwell Park will host a family fun day with craft activities, 
circus skills, theatre performances, music and entertainment, sporting skills, advice 
and support stalls, and food concessions.  

         Pride in Gateshead Concert – Gateshead Quayside will be brimming with pride with 
a main stage of national and local performers.  

         Pride in Bowling – Pelaw Bowling Club will host its first Pride tournament.  
         Plus, satellite events held at community venues, town centres and at Pride Media 

Centre, Pelaw.  
  
This Council is proud to be able to support Out North East in the delivery of Pride in 
Gateshead 2024 and will work with the charity to deliver this inclusive programme of 
activity. Working with the organiser, we hope that Pride in Gateshead will become a 
firm fixture in the North East Pride calendar on an annual basis.  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
Council is pleased to announce that it is working with Out North East to deliver Pride 
in Gateshead 2024.  
  
Pride in Gateshead will fly the flag for equality and bring communities together for a 
programme of events on an annual basis. As a Council we have always upheld the 
values of inclusivity and respect, whilst working towards strong community cohesion 



 

in Gateshead – something this programme will strengthen.  
  
Pride in Gateshead will take place in August 2024 and celebrate the Borough’s 
proud, diverse, and inclusive LGBTQ+ community and its many allies. Delivered by 
Gateshead charity Out North East, this free festival will have an engaging and 
entertaining programme of activities and events for all communities to enjoy, 
including:  
  

         Pride Picnic in the Park – Saltwell Park will host a family fun day with craft activities, 
circus skills, theatre performances, music and entertainment, sporting skills, advice 
and support stalls, and food concessions.  

         Pride in Gateshead Concert – Gateshead Quayside will be brimming with pride with 
a main stage of national and local performers.  

         Pride in Bowling – Pelaw Bowling Club will host its first Pride tournament.  
         Plus, satellite events held at community venues, town centres and at Pride Media 

Centre, Pelaw.  
  

Council is proud to be able to support Out North East in the delivery of Pride in 
Gateshead 2024 and will work with the charity to deliver this inclusive programme of 
activity. Working with the organiser, we hope that Pride in Gateshead will become a 
firm fixture in the North East Pride calendar on an annual basis. 
  

CL75   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted.  
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


